Maryland State Commission on

Criminal Sentencing Policy

New Sentencing Guidelines Offenses (2014)

Seriousness categories (CAT) adopted effective December 1, 2014

OFFENSE

Abuse and Other Offensive Conduct
Commit crime of violence in the presence of a
minor

Burglary and Related Crimes
Home invasion

False Statements, Other

False statement—to Department of Housing and
Community Development, in document required
under or to influence action on a Rental Housing
Program loan

False Statements, Other

False statement—to Department of Housing and
Community Development, in document required
under or to influence action on an Energy-
Efficient Homes Construction Loan Program loan

Fraud, Miscellaneous
Practicing naturopathic medicine without a license

Identity Fraud

Use an interactive computer service to disclose
personal identifying information of an individual
in order to annoy, threaten, embarrass, or harass

Influencing or Intimidating Judicial Process
Tampering with or fabricating physical evidence

Motor Vehicle Offense

Driving while impaired by alcohol, 3" or
subsequent offense

Motor Vehicle Offense

Driving while impaired by alcohol, while
transporting a minor, 3" or subsequent offense

SOURCE
CR, §3-601.1

CR, §6-202(d)

HS, §84-411

HS, §4-2005

HO, §14-5F-29
CR, 88-301(b)(2)
CR, 88-301(g)(4)

(penalty)

CR, §9-307

TR, §27-101(f)(2),

TR, §21-902(b)

TR, §27-101(q)(2)(iii),

TR, §21-902(b)

LEVEL
Misd.

Felony

Misd.

Misd.

Felony

Misd.

Misd.

Misd.

Misd.

MAX
5Y

25Y

5Y

5Y

5Y

18M

3Y

3Y

4Y

MIN

TYPE

Person

Person

Property

Property

Person

Property

Person

Person

Person

CAT
VI

VIl

Vil

Vi

VIl

FINE

$50,000

$50,000

$10,000

$500

$5,000

$3,000

$4,000
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OFFENSE SOURCE LEVEL MAX MIN TYPE CAT FINE
Motor Vehicle Offense TR, §27-101(F)(2), Misd. 3Y Person \Y/ $3,000
Driving while impaired by drugs or drugs and TR, 821-902(c)

alcohol, 3 or subsequent offense

Motor Vehicle Offense TR, 8§27-101(q)(2)(iii), Misd. 4Y Person \Y/ $4,000
Driving while impaired by drugs or drugs and TR, §21-902(c)

alcohol, while transporting a minor, 3™ or
subsequent offense

Motor Vehicle Offense TR, §27-115 Misd. 1Y Person VIl $5,000
Use of text messaging device or handheld TR, §21-1124.3

telephone while driving that causes an accident

resulting in death or serious bodily injury

Sexual Crimes CR, §3-325 Felony 20Y Person v $25,000
Use of personal identifying information of an
individual to invite another to commit sexual

crime

Stalking and Harassment CR, §3-809 Misd. 2Y Person Vil $5,000
Revenge porn

Threat of Mass Violence CR, §3-1001 Misd. 10Y Person \ $10,000

Threatening to commit or cause a crime of
violence that would place others at risk
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