

New Sentencing Guidelines Offenses (2014)

Seriousness categories (CAT) adopted effective December 1, 2014

OFFENSE	SOURCE	LEVEL	MAX	MIN	ТҮРЕ	САТ	FINE
Abuse and Other Offensive Conduct Commit crime of violence in the presence of a minor	CR, §3-601.1	Misd.	5Y		Person	VI	
Burglary and Related Crimes Home invasion	CR, §6-202(d)	Felony	25Y		Person	III	
False Statements, Other False statement—to Department of Housing and Community Development, in document required under or to influence action on a Rental Housing Program loan	HS, §4-411	Misd.	5Y		Property	VII	\$50,000
False Statements, Other False statement—to Department of Housing and Community Development, in document required under or to influence action on an Energy- Efficient Homes Construction Loan Program Ioan	HS, §4-2005	Misd.	5Y		Property	VII	\$50,000
Fraud, Miscellaneous Practicing naturopathic medicine without a license	HO, §14-5F-29	Felony	5Y		Person	VI	\$10,000
Identity Fraud Use an interactive computer service to disclose personal identifying information of an individual in order to annoy, threaten, embarrass, or harass	CR, §8-301(b)(1) CR, §8-301(g)(4) (penalty)	Misd.	18M		Property	VII	\$500
Influencing or Intimidating Judicial Process Tampering with or fabricating physical evidence	CR, §9-307	Misd.	3Y		Person	V	\$5,000
Motor Vehicle Offense Driving while impaired by alcohol, 3 rd or subsequent offense	TR, §27-101(f)(2), TR, §21-902(b)	Misd.	3Y		Person	V	\$3,000
Motor Vehicle Offense Driving while impaired by alcohol, while transporting a minor, 3 rd or subsequent offense	TR, §27-101(q)(2)(iii), TR, §21-902(b)	Misd.	4Y		Person	V	\$4,000



OFFENSE	SOURCE	LEVEL	MAX	MIN	ТҮРЕ	CAT	FINE
Motor Vehicle Offense Driving while impaired by drugs or drugs and alcohol, 3 rd or subsequent offense	TR, §27-101(f)(2), TR, §21-902(c)	Misd.	3Y		Person	V	\$3,000
Motor Vehicle Offense Driving while impaired by drugs or drugs and alcohol, while transporting a minor, 3 rd or subsequent offense	TR, §27-101(q)(2)(iii), TR, §21-902(c)	Misd.	4Y		Person	V	\$4,000
Motor Vehicle Offense Use of text messaging device or handheld telephone while driving that causes an accident resulting in death or serious bodily injury	TR, §27-115 TR, §21-1124.3	Misd.	1Y		Person	VII	\$5,000
Sexual Crimes Use of personal identifying information of an individual to invite another to commit sexual crime	CR, §3-325	Felony	20Y		Person	IV	\$25,000
Stalking and Harassment Revenge porn	CR, §3-809	Misd.	2Y		Person	VII	\$5,000
Threat of Mass Violence Threatening to commit or cause a crime of violence that would place others at risk	CR, §3-1001	Misd.	10Y		Person	V	\$10,000